No early adoption of these standards and interpretations is intended by the Board of Directors.

2.6 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

The restatement relates to the following:

•  Prior year adjustment made to an overseas subsidiary’s financial statements as a result of its payables being understated. The Group financial
statements were restated accordingly;

•  Recurring eliminating entries made with respect to capital reduction of a subsidiary not properly performed. The payables, translation reserves and
retained earnings were misstated.

To correct the above, in accordance with the provisions of IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, the figures were
recalculated and comparatives have been restated for the Group, with adjustments made to the following captions: retained earnings, translation
reserves, non-controlling interests and trade and other payables in the Statement of Financial Position. There was no impact to the Company’s
reported figures.  The following adjustments were made to the comparatives for the Group:

Statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity:

 2014 (000’s) 2015 (000’s)

 As previously
stated Adjustments As restated As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

Retained earnings 1,144,878 (101,806) 1,043,072 1,192,814 (101,806) 1,091,008

Translation reserves 60,645 (47,286) 13,359 62,631 (47,286) 15,345

Non-controlling interest 55,582 (16,284) 39,298 57,132 (16,284) 40,848

Net assets 2,822,054 (165,376) 2,656,678 2,780,160 (165,376) 2,614,784

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

The restatement had no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the consolidated and separate financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent
liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of

[…]

which the Group is exposed comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, and equity price risk. Financial instruments affected
by market risk include loans and borrowings, available-for-sale investments, and trade and other payables.
The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at June 30, 2016 and 2015.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are subject to the risks of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest risk using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates through the impact on floating rate borrowings the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
to a reasonable possible change in interest rates with all other variables held constant. There is no impact on the Group’s and the Company’s equity.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Increase/(decrease) in basis point 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

 + 50% 3,296 3,677 (3,217) (3,677)

 - 25% (1,648) (1,838) 1,608 1,838

THE UNITED BASALT PRODUCTS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

THE UNITED BASALT PRODUCTS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

81

U
B

P
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
16

80

U
B

P
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
16

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii)  Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit
of the functional currency. While revenue is generated principally in the functional currency, significant expenditures are incurred in Euro and US

[…]

(vii) Settlements and curtailments
There have been no events that would need to be treated as settlements or curtailments under IAS 19.

(viii) Risks associated with the plans
The Defined Benefit Plans expose the Group and the Company to actuarial risks such as longevity risk, interest rate risk, market (investment) risk, and salary risk.

Longevity risk
The liabilities disclosed are based on the mortality tables A 67/70 and PA(90)/AMAS buyout rate. Should the experience of the pension plans be less favourable than the

standard mortality tables, the liabilities will increase.

Interest rate risk
If the bond interest rate decreases, the liabilities would be calculated using a lower discount rate, and would therefore increase.

Investment risk
The present value of the liabilities of the plan are calculated using a discount rate. Should the returns on the assets of the plan be lower than the discount rate, a deficit

will arise for funded benefits only.

Salary risk
If salary increases are higher than assumed in our basis, the liabilities would increase giving rise to actuarial losses.

(ix) Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation at the end of the year:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
 Impact

2016 2015 2016 2015

Discount rate  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

1% increase  (48,965)  (47,029)  (41,286)  (37,849)

1% decrease  48,965  47,029  41,286  37,849

Salary increase

1% increase 18,945 21,950  12,376  15,140

1% decrease  (18,945)  (21,950)  (12,376)  (15,140)

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on sensibly possible changes of the discount rate or salary increase rate occuring at the end of the reporting
period if all other assumptions remain unchanged.

The major categories of the planned assets are as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2016 2015 2016 2015

Local equities  1 %  1 %  -   -

Overseas equities and mutual funds  1 %  1 %  -   -

Fixed interest  1 %  1 %  -   -

Property  1 %  1 %  -   -

Qualifying insurances policies  96 %  96 %  100 %  100 %

100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %

(b) Unfunded obligation

The amounts recognised in the statements of financial position in respect of unfunded obligation are as follows: